

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. 18-_____

**BILLY RAY IRICK,
Petitioner,**

v.

**TONY MAYS, WARDEN
Riverbend Maximum Security Institution**

Respondent.

**ORIGINAL PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SET FOR AUGUST 9, 2018 AT 7 PM**

KELLEY J. HENRY*
Supervisory Asst. Federal Public Defender
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
Phone: (615) 736-5047
Fax: (615) 736-5265
*Counsel of Record

**CARL EUGENE SHILES
SPEARS, MOORE, REBMAN
& WILLIAMS**
P.O. Box 1749
Chattanooga, TN 37401
Phone: (423) 756-7000
Fax: (423) 756-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i

Parties to the Proceedings in the Lower Courts i

Statement of the Basis for Jurisdiction1

Required Statement under 28 U.S.C. §22421

Constitutional Provisions Involved.....1

Statement of the Case.....2

 A. Procedural History4

 B. Statement of Facts.....6

Reasons for Granting Writ of Certiorari13

The “evolving standards of decency that mark the progress of a maturing society” under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments prohibit the execution of the severely mentally ill13

I. It is unconstitutional to impose the death penalty upon the severely mentally ill because there is a developing national consensus against their execution.....16

 A. 24 jurisdictions do not execute the severely mentally ill16

 B. Of the 33 jurisdictions with death penalty statutes, 25 specifically address mental illness as a mitigating factor18

 C. Prosecution and sentencing trends reflect a reluctance to impose the death penalty upon severely mentally ill defendants.....20

 D. Relevant professional organizations, polling data, and the international community are all in favor of exempting the severely mentally ill from execution23

 E. There is an overwhelming national consensus that severely mentally ill offenders deserve special penological treatment26

II. It is unconstitutional to impose the death penalty on the severely mentally ill because of their diminished personal culpability.....28

A.	Severely mentally ill individuals have impaired understanding and functioning such that their personal culpability is diminished	29
B.	Current safeguards against the imposition of an unconstitutionally disproportionate sentence are inadequate for severely mentally ill defendants.....	31
C.	Given their diminished personal culpability, imposing the death penalty on severely mentally ill defendants serves no legitimate penal objective	34
III.	Mr. Irick should be exempt from execution due to his severe mental illness at the time of the offense.....	37
	Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	Passim
<i>Billy Ray Irick v. State</i> , 2011 WL 1991671 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 23, 2011)	6
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	Passim
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 162 So.3d 971	22
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	33
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104	35
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	Passim
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	1, 2
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	16, 20
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	15, 34
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	13
<i>Irick v. Bell</i> , 565 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Irick v. Bell</i> , 2010 WL 4238768 (E.D. Tenn. 2010)	6
<i>Irick v. Carpenter</i> , 2014 WL 12721407 (E.D. Tenn. 2014)	6
<i>Irick v. State</i> , 973 S.W.2d 643 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1998)	5
<i>Irick v. Tennessee</i> , 562 U.S. 1145 (2011)	5
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	14, 16, 28
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	30
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2012)	6
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	14, 16, 17, 34
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	Passim

<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263, (1980)	13
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	1, 2
<i>Skipper v South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	35
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	1
<i>State v. Irick</i> , 320 S.W.3d 284 (Tenn. 2010)	Passim
<i>State v. Irick</i> , 762 S.W.2d 121 (Tenn. 1988)	5, 13
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	14, 23, 25, 30
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	5, 13, 37
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241	1
28 U.S.C. § 2242	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) and (2)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3592(a)	19
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9711(e)	19
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(G)	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-605	18
Ark. Code § 5-4-605(3)	19
Cal. Penal Code § 190.3	18, 19
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-1201(4)	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-46a(h)(3)	19
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(6)	18
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(c)	18, 19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.025(2)(b)	19
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905.5	18, 19
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101(6)	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.032(3)	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-304(1)	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-2000(f)	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:5(VI)	19

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.035	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.04(B)	19
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 163.150(1)	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(C)(b).....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(j).....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-501(a).....	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-501(b)	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-501(c).....	33
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207(4)	19
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.4(B).....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.070.....	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-102	19

Other Authorities

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 299 (4th edition, text revised 2000).....	36
<i>Flying Over The Cuckoo's Nest: How The Mentally Ill Landed Into An Unconstitutional Punishment In South Carolina,</i> 68 S.C. L. Rev. 571 (2017)	24
